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Abstract

Knowledge and attitudes of Covid-19 vaccine in the target population vaccinated
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Introduction: According to the World Health Organization, 251 vaccines against coronavirus
infection are under development. Although vaccination has been introduced nationwide to prevent
coronavirus infection, vaccine activity varies (50-95%), and the risk of infection and complications
may vary depending on the individual's physical condition and immune activity. In addition, due to
the prevalence of variant of concern, which reduces the activity of some vaccines and increases
the risk of complications and mortality of COVID-19, each country and region needs to improve the
knowledge and attitudes of citizens about the vaccine. there is a need to study.

Goal: To study the knowledge and attitudes of people who have been vaccinated against COVID-19
among the target population of Uvs province.

Materials and methods: The study was conducted using a descriptive method of observational
research. Quantitative and qualitative methods were used to collect the survey data, and the data
were collected in April 2021 through a questionnaire. A random sample of 4,212 people from 11
organizations involved in the Covid-19 vaccine was randomly selected from 24 organizations, and
a total of 264 people were surveyed using 12 types of Covid-19 vaccine and analyzed using SPSS
software.

Result: According to the results of the survey, 4212 people from 11 organizations and 24 people
from each organization were randomly selected from a total of 264 people. Mostly female participants
(57.5%) have been included in this study. 67.4% of the respondents reported that they do not feel
fear associated with vaccination and it means that most of the participants did not show any signs
of panic. 91.2% participants did not have any symptoms after the vaccination. 30.4% from total
participants was used anti-inflammatory or pain relief pills after vaccination at home. 45.8% of the
respondents self reported that they have moderate knowledge about Covid-19 vaccine

Conclusion: Overall knowledge of people from Uvs province was insufficient. However, attitude was
good enough.
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YHpacnan:

MoHron YncelH 3acruiiH aspblH Tyxaw XyynunH
24 pyrasp 3ynnuiH 2 gaxb xacar [1, 2], Mamwraac
Xxamraanax XyynuuiH 28 pgyraap 3ywnuiH 28.1.1,
28.1.5 pgaxb 3aant [3], JapxnaaxyynanTblH Tyxan

XyynuuH 5 gyraap synnuid 5.1, 11.1, 11.2, 141
09X 3aanTbliH garyy [4, 5] Tapxsap cygnanbiH
3aanTaap BaKUMHXYynax axnbir yric OpoH gasap
axnyynaag 6anHa.6anHa [6, 7]. KopoHaBupycbiH
XanzaBapaac ypbayunaH Caprunnax 30punroop yrc
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OPOH Aasiap BaKUMHXYynanTbIr axnyynasg 6anraa
X9OMA 4 BaKUMHbl WAO3BXW XapuruaH agunrym
(50-95%), xyBb XxyH OypuiiH eBepmeL OGueniH
fangan, gapxnaaHbl MO3BX33C Xxamaapy xangsap
aBax, XYHApaX apcaan eep eep Ganx GONOMXKTON
ax33. MeH TyyHYN3H 3apyM BaKUUWHbI WOIBXWUAT
Oyypyyngar [8, 9], KoBna-19 eB4nenvinH xyHapan,
Hac GapanTbir HAM3rAYYNA3r BUPYCbIH MyTauug
opcoH atoyntan xyesunbapyyg [10] (VOC — variant
of concern) Hb 43NXWiA axuHA OfOH yrcaj Tapxax
Ganraa [11] 339praac xamaapy ync OopoH, 6Byc
HyTar Oyp WMpPraguinH BaKUMHbI Tanaapx M3anar,
XaHgnarbir cantap cygnax x3paruas Laapanara
Tynrapd 6ariHa.

3opunro: YBC aWMrMiH 3pcaanT OynrMnH XyH
ambiH AyHa xumk 6yn KoBua-19 xangsapaac
ypbayunaH Caprumnax BaKUMHXyynanTaHg
XampargcaH UpraguiH Maanar, xaHanarbir cyanax.

CynanraaHbl aXrnblH 30pUNT:

1. YBC aiMruvH apcaanT OynruiH XyH ambiH AyHA
xuix Oy KoBnma-19 xangBapaac ypbAuumniaH
COpPrvinax BaKUMHXyynanTaHa XxampargcaH
VProgvmnH M3AN3MMAr cyanax.

2. YBC allMIviiH apcaanT OYArMnH XyH aMblH OyHA,
xuix Oy KoBua-19 xangBapaac ypbAuuniaH
COpPrMiAnax BaKUMHXYyynanTaHg XxampargcaH
VProgumnH xaHgnarbir cygnax.

Martepuan, apra 3yu: AxurnanT cydanraaHbl
OEeCKpUNTMB apraap cydanraar XUAC3H.
CynanraaHbl M343annvMiAr uyrnyynaxgaa TOOH
OONOH YaHapblH aprbir  X3P3rNa®K, MIOIINTNAT
2021 oHbl 4 pyraap capg acyymx Oermyynax
apraap uyrnyyncaH. “Kosna-19”-biH 3cpar BakLMHA,
xampargax 6yn 11 GauryynnarbiH 4212 XxyH93C
caHamcaprym TyyBpuWH apraap ©Ganryynnara
Oypasc 24 XxyH, HUNT 264 xyH33C 12 TepnuiH
“KoBnag-19”-blH  acpar BakuuHTam  xonbooTton
OonoBcpyyncaH acyymx a4 SPSS nporpamm
023p 6onoscpyynanT XMAC3H.

CypanraaHbl axnblH éc 3yn: Cyganraang
XampargcaH XyMyycT —cydanraaHbl  30pWIro,
a4 xonboranbir  TaHUNUYyymx, cyganraaHg

©OpUINH XYCANTadp OpPOJILOX, alb Y ye LwaTtaHg

cydanraaHaac — TaTransax — opxToi  Gereef
M3O3MMNIAT  36BX6H  9pASM  LUMHXKMIT33HUIA
30punroop almrnaxoir TannGapnax,

36BLUGBPNUAH  XYYyACAHA rapblH YC3r 3ypyyrx
OaTanraaxkyyncHbel YHAC3H A33p cypanraar xXumx
ryMU3TraCaH.

Yp AyH: Tapxsap cygnanbiH 3aantaap YBC
anMruiH ~ 3opuntot  oynruiiH - KoBua-19-miH
BaKUMHA XaMparfacaH XyH amaac TYyB3pIiaH aBcaH
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264 XyHUAr XYMCUWH XapblUaaraap aBdv Y33xag
42.5% oamartan, 57.5% opartan xyH OGannaa.
HacHbl xyBbA cypanraaHg xampargardgbiH 21-30
Hac 10.9%, 31-40 Hac 14.7%, 41-50 Hac 21.4%,
51-60 Hac 25%, 61-70 Hac 28% Tyc Tyc 33armx
OanHa.

Ta xunnrax 6yn KoBua-19-MiAH BakuMHbI Tanaap
X3P UX M3A33M3aNTan GanHa B3? racaH acyynraHg
45.8% pyHa 33par, 21.3% ort magaxryn, 17.4%
MYy M34N3rTan 6arHa rax xapuyrkas.
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Figure 1. Self-reported overall knowledge
about Covid-19 vaccine

KoBna-19-niiH BakuMH Tapuynaxtan xon6ooTtown
TaHO anx, caHgpax siMap HAIrsH  M3JpPaMX
TopK GamHa yy? rocaH acyynTaHg cyganraaHg
oponuoryabiH 67.4% amk caHgapcaH MILPaIMXK
bawnxryn, 14.7% amx cangapdy 6aviHa, 17.9% xamk
M3aaxryn 6ariHa rax xapuyncaH.

TaHa BaKUMHXyynanTaHg Xampargax COHUPXOn
fanHa yy? rocaH acyyntaHg HWWAT cyganraaHg
oponuoryabiH 91.6 XyBb Hb TUIM, 8.4 XyBb Hb YIyn
FaK XapuyrKaa.

KoBna-19-niH BakumHbI | TYHIr XMNracHUA aapaa
TaHbl Buea AMap HAraH LWMHXK TAMOAr UN3PC3IH Yy?
rC3H acyynTaHg HUAT cypanraaHg oponuorygbiH
84.3% Tniim, 15.7% yrym rax xapuyncaH 6anHa.

Fatigue 91.20%
Headache 89.40%
Uncomfortable feeling 84.30%
Fever 78.20%
Tremble mw—m 17.40%

Redness and pain in the vaccinated area W 12.30%
Stressed up | 0.80%
Loss of appetite  0.20%
Joint pain 0.10%
Vomiting 0%
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Figure 2. Symptoms after Covid-19 vaccination

X3paB TMIMM GO A33pX WUNHXK TOMATYYA33C arnb Hb
UNapcaH 637 racaH ONIOH COHroNTTOW acyynTaHa
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HWAT cydanraaHg oponuoryabiH 91.2% sagpax
cynbaax, 89.4% tonron aprax, esgex, 84.3% 6ue
3Brym oprux, 78.2% xanyypax, XxaHvax 33par LUNHX
TAMAryyn UnapcaH banHa.

Xonuamx: YBC aWMIMAH  UPrOaMMH  UX3HX
Hb KoBna-19-unH acpar BakuMHL Xampargax
coHupxonTon GancaH Hb xapargax 6GanHa.
CypanraaHbl yp [OYHr33C y33xd4 cyganraang
oponuoryabliH  OMWAN3HXMG Hb aXk caHgapcaH
SMap Har WWHX Tamgar unpaaryn GarHa. MeH
cypanraaHg oponuorung  Koua-19-unH - acpar
BaKkUWH Tapuyrnaxgaa xapbUaHryii TarBaH baricaH
OanHa. W3paunb yncag YHA3CHUA TaHOANTbIH
ereranuinr alnrnaH XMNCaH axurnanT cyaanraaHsbl
3apuMm yp AyHA cyganraaHz OporiLCOH MPraguiH
BaKLMH XUANIACHUI Aapaa xanyypcaH, XaHuacaH
rax M3T ambCranbiH 3amblH LWKMHX TAMAJryyq
unapy GawvicaH [12, 13] Hb BuaHun cyganraaHbl
91.2% Hb agpax cynbgax, 89.4%-4 Hb TONromn
aprax, eBgex, 84.3%-4 Hb 6ue aBryn oprux, 78.2
%-0 Hb Xanyypax, XxaHnax 33par WNHX TamMOaryyg
WI3PC3H Yp AYHTaM oywxk 6aiiHa [14, 15].

OyruanTt: CynanraaHbl yp OYHra3c xapaxag YBC
anMriH npragunH ayHa Kosma-19-unH BaKUMHbI
Tanaapx MSAnar xaHrantryn GanHa. [3caH xsami
4y KoBng-19-unMH BakuMHO XxaHgax xadHgnara
caH Oaviraa Hb axumargnaa. Cyganraadg
oponuorYablH - OyHO BakuWHbl  Xapuy ypBan
XapbLiaHryin 6ara xyBsTam U3pCaH.

CaHan, 3eBnemx:

1. Xumx Byn BakUWHbI Tanaap Upragag YHaH 368
M3433MNIMAT OPOH HYTIUINH X3BI3N M3AJNNNH
X39parcan OO0noH uaxmm Xanbapasp TOrTMon
XYprax

2. BakuuH XninracHumn gapaa TyxamH xyHumn bven
UIPaX LWWHX TAIMAMMWH Tanaapx Maadaninmr
Tyxaw BypT Hb Xarx, Tanndapnax erex

3. BakuuH XMANracHui gapaa siMap HaraH LUUHX
TOMASM WN3PBAN  rIpadp X3IPXSH  3IMUMIX
Tanaap 3eBnex
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